

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 164 of 2025****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025****In****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 164 of 2025**

=====

DIPAKBHAI BHAGCHANDBHAI KHATRI & ANR.**Versus****DHULIBEN D/O NANJIBHAI MITHAJI & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR SHEGUN B CHOKSHI(12790) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2****MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2****DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/ REPRESENTATIVES****for the Defendant(s) No. 5****MR ABHISHEK M MEHTA(3469) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,6****MS CHAITALI P DAVE(11693) for the Defendant(s) No. 7**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA****Date : 23/04/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

Heard learned advocate Mr. S.P.Majmudar for the appellants and learned advocate Mr. Hriday Buch for learned advocate Mr. Abhishek Mehta with learned advocate Mr. Arsh Ghasura for the respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

List the matter on 07.05.2026 for orders.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)**(L. S. PIRZADA, J)**